

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 03-74666

Virgilio ANAYA-ORTIZ

Petitioner,

v.

Eric H. HOLDER, Jr.,

Respondent

On Review from the Board of Immigration Appeals

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION
FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC*

Michael K. Mehr
Law Offices of Michael K. Mehr
100 Doyle Street, Suite A
Santa Cruz, CA 95062
Telephone: (831) 425-5757
Facsimile: (831) 425-0515
Counsel for *amici curiae*
(Listed on next page)

The Florence Immigrant and Refugee Rights Project
P.O. Box 654
Florence, Arizona 85232
(520) 868-0191

Immigrant Legal Resource Center
1663 Mission Street, Suite 602
San Francisco, California 94103
(415) 255-9499

Immigration Law Clinic
University of California, Davis
School of Law
400 Mrak Hall Drive
Davis, California 95616-5201
(530) 752-6942

Washington Defender Association's Immigration Project
110 Prefontaine Place S., Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-4321

Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....2

III. ARGUMENTS.....2

A. THE PANEL OPINION CREATES AN INTRA-CIRCUIT AND INTER-CIRCUIT SPLIT BY PERMITTING THE USE OF AN ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT TO DETERMINE THE NATURE OF AN UNDERLYING CONVICTION.....3

1. The panel’s conclusion that an abstract of judgment alone may satisfy the modified categorical approach constitutes a misreading of *Snellenberger* and is in conflict with *United States v. Vidal*.....4

2. Even if *Snellenberger* can be read as allowing minute orders to be used to determine the nature of conviction, an abstract of judgment is not a comparable document to a minute order.....10

3. Even assuming that an abstract of judgment is a comparable document, the abstract in this case is ambiguous and does not satisfy the “rigorous” standards of *Taylor/Shepard* or the government’s burden of proof that removability be shown by “clear, unequivocal, and convincing evidence.”.....12

B. THE PANEL’S OPINION ON WHETHER PETITIONER WAS “CONVICTED” OF A “PARTICULARLY SERIOUS CRIME” FOR A D.U.I. WITH INJURY SHOULD BE REHEARD.....17

1. The panel should not have deferred to the Board’s decision in *Matter of N-A-M-* because the plain language of the statute strongly suggests that the factfinder is limited to the categorical and modified categorical approach in determining whether the person was “convicted” of a “particularly serious crime.”17
2. After determining the least egregious conduct for which the person was convicted, the factfinder should then assess the nature of the crime against the standards for what is a “particularly serious crime” in the context of the international origins of this exception.22
3. Only after determining if the offense is a particularly serious crime should the factfinder consider all reliable information to determine if the nature of the offense, the underlying facts, and the sentence outweigh the persecution the applicant will suffer if returned.23
4. The merits of the Board’s decision designating the offense as a particularly serious crime should be reviewed and the offense should be found not to be a particularly serious crime.25

IV. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Al Mutarreb v. Holder</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 903358 (9th Cir. April 6, 2009) | 15 |
| <i>Anaya-Ortiz v. Mukasey</i> , 553 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dryers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).... | 19 |
| <i>Cisneros-Perez v. Gonzalez</i> , 465 F.3d 386 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 14 |
| <i>Consumer Produce Safety Com’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)..... | 19 |
| <i>Delgado v. Holder</i> , __ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 1025874 (9th Cir. April 17, 2009) | 13, 22, 23, 25, 26 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)..... | 20 |
| <i>Martinez-Perez v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 3 |
| <i>Matsuk v. INS</i> , 247 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 26 |
| <i>Morales v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>Ngaeth v. Mukasey</i> , 545 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>Penuliar v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>Ruiz-Vidal v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 3, 11, 15 |

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| <i>Sandoval-Lua v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 1121 (9 th Cir. 2007)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)..... | 10, 11, 12, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Gutierrez-Ramirez</i> , 405 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2005)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Moreno-Flores</i> , 542 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Navidad-Marcos</i> , 367 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 1, 3, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Narvaez-Gomez</i> , 489 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Neri-Hernandez</i> , 504 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1106 (2008)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Price</i> , 409 F.3d 436, 445 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Sandoval-Sandoval</i> , 487 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Snellenberger</i> , 548 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Valle-Montalbo</i> , 474 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Vidal</i> , 504 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 470 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966)..... | 15, 17 |
| <u>Agency Decisions - BIA Cases</u> | |
| <i>Matter of Frentescu</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 244 (BIA 1982)..... | 23, 25 |
| <i>Matter of L-L-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 645 (BIA 1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>Matter of N-A-M-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 336 (BIA 2007)..... | 2, 17, 18, 21, 22 |

Matter of Velazquez-Herrera, 24 I. & N. Dec. 503 (BIA 2008).....20

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(C).....20

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)(A)(iv).....21

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(D).....21

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(A).....15

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B).....19, 22

8 U.S.C. §1231(b)(3)(B)(ii).....19

State cases

People v. Delgado, 183 P.3d 1286 (2008).....13

People v. Henley, 72 Cal.App. 4th 55 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....13

State Statutes

Cal. Vehicle Code § 10851.....9

Cal. Penal Code § 1213.....10

Cal. Penal Code § 1213.5.....10

Cal. Penal Code § 12021(a)(1).....12

Publications

Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status,
(1979).....24

Grahl-Madsen, *Commentary on the Refugee Convention, 1951* (1997).....23

U.S. Department of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, FY
2006 Statistical year Book, F1 (Feb. 2007).....16

U.S. Department of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, FY
2008 Statistical Year Book, 01 (Feb. 2009).....16
